
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Cabinet
13 January 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (9 December 2015) (Pages 5 - 8)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)

5 Housing Revenue Account business plan (including 2016/17 budget rents 
and service charges) (Pages 9 - 40)
[To present an updated business plan, including proposed Housing Revenue 
Account budgets and rents and service charges for recommendation to Full 
Council]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

6 2016/17 budget and medium term financial strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19 - 
provisional local government  finance settlement update (Pages 41 - 48)
[To provide an update on the 2016/17 provisional local government finance 
settlement]

7 Council taxbase and business rates (NDR) net rate yield 2016/17 (Pages 49 - 
52)
[To set the estimates for the Wolverhampton Collection Fund for 2016/17, which 
the Council managers on behalf of local precepting bodies and central government]

8 Collection Fund estimated outturn 2015/16 (Pages 53 - 58)
[To report the estimated outturn for council tax and business rates transactions on 
the Collection Fund in 2015/16]

9 Local council tax reduction scheme (Pages 59 - 62)
[To seek approval to maintain the current local scheme for 2016/17 onwards]

10 Universal Credit delivery partnership (Pages 63 - 70)
[To enter into a Universal Credit delivery partnership with the Department for Work 
and Pensions to deliver Universal Support – delivery locally]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

11 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (Pages 71 - 98)
[To endorse the strategy]

12 Playing pitch strategy and assessment report (Pages 99 - 104)
[To approve the strategy and note the assessment report]

13 Active travel strategy (Pages 105 - 114)
[To adopt and implement the strategy]





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 9 December 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 November 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 quarter two review
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report which provided an update on the financial 
performance of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as at 
quarter two of 2015/16.  Cabinet was also asked to recommend revised General 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20 to Full Council 
for approval.

Resolved:
1. That Full Council be recommended to:

a. Approve the revised medium term General Fund capital programme of 
£213.6 million, an increase of £5.6 million from the previously approved 
programme, reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium 
term.

b. Approve the revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
capital programme of £208.0 million, a decrease of £6.9 million from the 
previously approved programme.

c. Approve the additional resources for six new and twenty five existing 
General Fund projects totalling £5.6 million. 

2. That the nine General Fund virements totalling £8.1 million detailed at 
appendix B to the report be approved.

3. That the schedules of works for the capital projects under the following 
directorates be approved:
a. Corporate: ICTS and in relation to Education; Primary Expansion 

programme, Capital Maintenance and Universal Infant Free School Meals 
(appendix C1).

b. People: Sports Investment Strategy, Co-location programme and Learning 
Disability (appe
[...]
re and introductory tenants of 

the rent reduction from 4 April 2016. 

 

 

mailto:kenny.aitchison@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:martin.fox2@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 32 

2. Adopt the business plan set out at appendix A as the approved Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) business plan including 

a) The revenue budget for 2016/17 at Appendix A3 

b) The capital programme for 2015/16 to 2019/20 at Appendix A4 

 

3. Agree the increases to garage rents and service charges set out in appendices B1-B3 

and formally notify tenants. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

 

1. That all Council dwelling rents will reduce by 1% in line with the proposals contained in 

the Welfare Reform and Work Bill. 

2. The consultation responses as outlined at Appendix C 

3. Proposals to meet the requirements of the Heat Network regulations 2014 for the district 

heating schemes at Heath Town and New Park Village 

4. The potential impact of the current Housing and Planning Bill on the HRA business Plan 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 32 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report presents an updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan for 

recommendation to Full Council. 

 

1.2 The report also provides, as an integral part of that business plan, a proposed HRA 

budget for 2016/17, including proposed rents and service charges to take effect from 4 

April 2016, and a proposed HRA capital programme for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 for 

recommendation to full Council. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Since the implementation of HRA self-financing in 2012, the Council has been required to 

set out its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan. The business plan is 

monitored quarterly and reviewed annually to ensure that assumptions remain robust and 

resources within the plan are sufficient to meet expenditure requiremen
[...]
v.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

Confident, Capable, Council Scrutiny 

Panel 

Audit Committee 

3 February 2016 

 

14 March 2016 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

1. That the Director of Finance notifies the Secretary of State that the council intends to 
take up the 2% option to increase council tax to support Social Care. 
 

 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 

 
1. The outcome of the 2016/17 provisional local government finance settlement. 

 

mailto:mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 7 

2. The report to Cabinet on 24 February 2016 will reflect the outcome of budget 
consultation, which is due to be complete on 18 January 2016. This report will also 
include the outcome of the scrutiny process and the detailed budget work for 2016/17 
including a review of all savings and the risks associated with their delivery. 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 7 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on the 2016/17 

provisional local government finance settlement, which the Government announced on 
17 December 2015. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 to 2018/19 

was presented to Full Council for approval on 4 March 2015. After taking into account 
savings proposals approved during the 2015/16 budget setting process, equating to 
£26.9 million over the four year period to 2018/19, it was projected that the Council would 
be faced with finding further estimated savings totalling £46.3 million by 2018/19. 

 
2.2 A strategy to address the projected budget deficit over the medium term was approved 

by Full Council in March 2015, with an initial focus on identifying £20.0 million of 
additional savings for 2016/17 during the first 
[...]
ify for the use of capital receipts. An update will be 
provided to Cabinet on 24 February 2016. 

 
9.0 Detailed Budget Review 
 

9.1 The report to Cabinet on 24 February 2016 will reflect the outcome of budget 
consultation, which is due to be complete on 18 January 2016.  This report will also 
include the outcome of the scrutiny process and the detailed budget work for 2016/17 
including a review of all savings and the risks associated with their delivery. 

 
10.0 Financial implications 
 

10.1 The financial implications are discussed within the body of the report. 
           [CN/05012016/Q]    
 
11.0 Legal implications 
 

11.1 The Council's revenue budgets make assumptions which must be based on realistic 
projections about available resources, the costs of pay, inflation and service priorities and 
the likelihood of achieving any savings proposals. 

 
11.2 The legal duty to spend with propriety falls under S.151 Local Government Act 1972 and 

arrangements for proper administration of their affairs is secured by the S.151 Officer as 
Chief Financial Officer. 

 
11.3 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer to 

report to the Council when it is making the statutory calculations required to determine its 
council tax. The Council is required to take this report into account when making its 
budget decision. The Chief Financial Officer’s report must deal with the robustness of the 
budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves for which the budget provides. Both 
are connected with matters of risk and uncertainty. They are inter-dependent and need to 
be considered together. In particular, decisions on the appropriate level of Reserves 
should be guided by advice based upon an assessment of all the circumstances 
considered likely to affect the Council. 

 
11.4 The relevant guidance concerning reserves is Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin 

77, issued by CIPFA in November 2008. Whilst the Bulletin does 
[...]
ity to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Director 

of Finance to approve amendments to: 
a) the final Business Rates net rate yield as required as a result of changes to the 

NNDR1 form (National Non-Domestic Rates return) by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) or data revisions and changes in 
projections; 

 
b) the Council Tax Base as a result of any data revisions and changes in projections. 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 4 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To set the estimates for the Wolverhampton Collection Fund for 2016/17, which the 

Council manages on behalf of local precepting bodies and central government. 
 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1  The Local Government Finance Act 2012 made a number of significant changes to the 

operation of local government finance. The two most important in relation to this report 
were: 

 
•  The abolition of Council Tax Benefit (in the Welfare Reform Act 2011) and its 

replacement by the requirement to establish a local Council Tax discount scheme in 
the Local Government Finance Act 2012. 

 
•  The localisation of Business Rates, also referred to as Non-Domestic Rates (NDR), 

such that a proportion of the change from a baseline set at the beginning of the year 
will be borne by the administering local authority. This means that local authorities 
can both benefit from, and are exposed to, variation in local business rates. 

 
2.2  The Council must set a Council Tax Base before the end of January which will be used to 

set the Council Tax Requirement for the following financial year. It represents the total 
number of Band D equivalent council tax payers from whom the council will collect 
council tax in the year ahead. The total tax collected is shared in agreed proportions with 
the West Midlands Police and the West Midlands Fire Service. 

 
2.3  The Council must also set a Business Rates baseline net rate yield which is used to 

e
[...]
he precepting authorities of their share of the Council Tax 

surplus in equal instalments. 

 

The estimated outturn in 2015/16 is a cumulative surplus of £2.6 million. Based on their 

proportion of the 2015/16 council tax bill, as approved by Council in March 2015 the 

amounts are as follows: 

 

•  City of Wolverhampton Council £2.3 million 

•  West Midlands Police £179,000 

•  West Midlands Fire Service £92,000 

 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 6 

2. Approve the payments to central government and the precepting authority of their share 

of the Business Rates, also referred to as Non-Domestic Rates (NDR), deficit in equal 

instalments. 

 

The estimated outturn in 2015/16 is a cumulative deficit of £8.3 million. As prescribed by 

legislation the amounts are as follows: 

 

•  City of Wolverhampton Council £4.1 million 

•  Central Government £4.1 million 

•  West Midlands Fire Service £83,000 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the 

Director of Finance, to confirm any final changes to the forecast outturn reflecting any 

further information received ahead of the statutory deadline of 31 January 2016.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 6 

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the estimated outturn for Council Tax and Business Rates, also 

referred to as Non-Domestic Rates (NDR), transactions on the Collection Fund in 
2015/16. 

 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1  Council Tax billing authorities are required to maintain a Collection Fund in accordance 

with Sections 89 and 90 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. The operation of the 
Collection Fund is prescribed in detail by a series of specifications, regulations and 
directions made under various sections of the Local Government Finance Acts 1988 and 
1
[...]
 recommended to: 
 

1. Enter into the Universal Credit Delivery Partnership with the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) to deliver Universal Support – delivered locally. 

2. Approve a budget of £59,000 funded through DWP grant to deliver universal support 
services 

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in consultation with the 
Service Director City Economy to commission Universal Support – delivered locally. 

4. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in consultation with the 
Service Director City Economy for ongoing negotiations should demand for Universal 
Support – delivered locally exceed that anticipated by the DWP. 
 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 8 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the Universal Credit Delivery Partnership with the Department 

for Work and Pensions (DWP) to deliver Universal Support – delivered locally in 
preparation for the rollout of Universal Credit. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Universal Credit, will replace both out of work and in work benefits and started in Dudley 

in the Black Country April 2015.  Wolverhampton is in the fourth tranche where the rollout 
will start for single claimants on 8 February 2016.  Universal Credit will require claimants 
to apply for and manage their account online, receive their payments monthly in arrears 
and pay their rent direct to their landlord.  The DWP are entering into Delivery 
Partnerships with local authorities with the aim of delivering a joined up and coherent 
journey between services for claimants.   

 
2.2 Some residents in Wolverhampton will face challenges in the transition to Universal 

Credit.  For example, claimants will need to apply for and manage their account online.  
However, currently 36% of Wolverhampton residents do not have access to the internet 
at home and 20% lack the skills and expertise to use a computer independently. In 
addition, claimants will rec
[...]
er both the national strategy of the same name, and the local strategy recognise 

that there are both male and female victims and perpetrators of these crimes; 

consequently, provision will encompass work around women, girls, men and boys.  

 

2.3 The previous VAWG strategy 2012-15 resulted in some marked improvements in our 

city-wide partnership response to VAWG. Achievements included:  

 

Processes 

 Processes for identifying and managing victims and risk, including a reviewed and 

improved co-located team Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC), 

delivery of a specialist DV court, safety planning meetings for victims at high risk 

of serious harm and homicide, domestic homicide review process 

 Establishment of Barnardo’s joint screening  meetings of children and pregnant 

women affected by DV  

Policy Developments 

 adoption and implementation of an overarching DV protocol  

 Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) protocol implemented 

 West Midlands DV Standards developed 

 Development and launch of the first UK multi-agency joint adult and child FM and 

HBV protocol 

 VAWG integration into policies of safeguarding board agency members 

Partnership Working 

 Joint working across adults and children’s Safeguarding Boards 

 Regional Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) learning event 

 Two FM and HBV conferences held to raise both the local and regional profile 

 
2.4 Building on progress made in the previous 2012-15 VAWG strategy, the refreshed 

strategy develops work across each of the strands listed above. It focuses on developing 
a more systematic approach to identifying victims of violence at a much earlier point 
through work with schools and specialist support organisations; ensuring services are in 
place to respond to lower risk cases, avoiding escalation of risk; it will raise awareness 
across frontline practitioners and targeted work with communities to challenge a  culture 
of VAWG.  



This report is PUBLIC  

[...]
ound 
 
2.1 Concerns about the consequences of high levels of private motor traffic including the 

economic impact of congestion, safety, poor air quality and noise have been instrumental 
in encouraging Government policy to promote alternative means of transport through 
initiatives such as the Local Sustainable Travel Fund (LSTF). 

 
2.2 Concurrently, concern about obesity has grown on the national and local agenda, and   

Wolverhampton has adopted obesity as its principal Public Health focus.  The role 
inactive lifestyles play in obesity has prompted interest in promoting active travel as a 
means to addressing this.   

 
2.3 In response to these issues, an Active Travel Strategy for Wolverhampton has been 

drafted.  In addition to providing direction for decisions on active travel issues this was 
intended to support the case for future bids to funding opportunities.  Resources for this 
project were secured from the Public Health Transformation Fund (PHTF) and 
supplemented by contribution from the LSTF. 

 
3.0 Development of the Active Travel Strategy 
 
3.1 The Active Travel Strategy is built around a vision for Wolverhampton to become “a city  

where active travel modes become the preferred choice, supported by a connected 
network of high quality and inviting cycle routes and walkways”.  The scale of task 
involved in achieving this vision is such that the Strategy assumes a timescale of 20 
years. 

 
 3.2 The Strategy is rooted in an Evidence Base, which is critical to the integrity of any future 

bids for resources for active travel.  The Evidence Base includes information on the 
health and activity patterns of the local population, and establishes these key facts: 

 Participation in sport and recreational exercise continues to fall behind regional and 
national averages.  

 40.6% of children travel to school by car and only 2% cycle.  

 Obesity continues to climb, with excess weight affecting almost 70% of adults and 
over 40% of children (
[...]
rt Gender, age and 

cost will not be 

barriers to walking 

or cycling 

 Overcoming barriers by providing appropriate 

support and messages 

 Promote initiatives such as the ‘Bostin Bikes’ 

programme to provide people with affordable 

access to a bike, safety accessories and cycle 

training.  

 Supporting local cycle and walk champions 

with training for them to provide appropriate 

activities in their communities 

Activities Providing more 

opportunities to give 

walking and cycling 

a try 

 Provision of local events, led cycle rides and 

walks  

 Provision of cycle maintenance classes, cycle 

buddy schemes and general business, school 

and community support 

 Cycle hire schemes in public places  

 Training and promotion on ‘how to share 

spaces’ to include speed awareness, use of 

bells, being visible and generally being 

considerate and respectful.   

 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (9 December 2015)
	5 Housing Revenue Account business plan (including 2016/17 budget rents and service charges)
	6 2016/17 budget and medium term financial strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19 - provisional local government  finance settlement update
	7 Council taxbase and business rates (NDR) net rate yield 2016/17
	8 Collection Fund estimated outturn 2015/16
	9 Local council tax reduction scheme
	10 Universal Credit delivery partnership
	11 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy
	Appendix - VAWG booklet

	12 Playing pitch strategy and assessment report
	13 Active travel strategy



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 13 January 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Claire Nye Chief Accountant
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director – People

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Elias Mattu.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (9 December 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Housing Revenue Account business plan (including 2016/17 budget rents and 
service charges)
Cllr Peter Bilson presented an updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business 
plan for recommendation to Full Council for approval.  The report also provided, as 
an integral part of that business plan, a proposed HRA budget for 2016/17, including 
proposed rents and service charges to take effect from 4 April 2016, and a proposed 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

HRA capital programme for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 also for recommendation 
to full Council. 

In presenting the report Cllr Bilson pointed to a missing figure on Appendix A4. The 
figure of ‘200’ (£200,0000) for ‘Right to Buy Social Mobility Fund’ should be included 
in the ‘total column’ and the grand total for Appendix A4 should be corrected to 
‘225,434’ (£225,434,000).

Resolved:
1. That Full Council be recommended to:

a. Implement the 1% reduction in social housing rents in accordance with 
the Welfare Reform and Work Bill and to give 28 days’ notice to all 
secure and introductory tenants of the rent reduction from 4 April 
2016.

b. Adopt the business plan set out at appendix A to the report as the 
approved Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan including:
i. The revenue budget for 2016/17 at Appendix A3
ii. The capital programme for 2015/16 to 2019/20 at Appendix A4 (as 

now amended).

c. Agree the increases to garage rents and service charges set out in the 
appendices B1-B3 and formally notify tenants.

2. That it be noted that all Council dwelling rents would reduce by 1% in line 
with the proposals contained in the Welfare Reform and Work Bill.

3. That the housing rents and service charges consultation responses as 
outlined at Appendix C to the report be noted.

4. That proposals to meet the requirements of the Heat Network regulations 
2014 for the district heating schemes at Heath Town and New Park Village 
be noted.

5. That the potential impact of the current Housing and Planning Bill on the 
HRA business Plan be noted.

6 2016/17 budget and medium term financial strategy 2016/17 - 2018/19 - 
provisional local government  finance settlement update
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented a report on the main headlines from the 2016/17 
provisional local government finance settlement, which the Government announced 
on 17 December 2015; and on an analysis of the impact of the announcement on the 
assumptions included in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.   

Resolved:
1. That the Director of Finance notifies the Secretary of State that the Council 

intends to take up the 2% option to increase council tax to support Social 
Care.

2. That the outcome of the 2016/17 provisional local government finance 
settlement be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

3. That it be noted that the report to Cabinet on 24 February 2016 would reflect 
the outcome of budget consultation, which is due to be complete on 18 
January 2016. This report would also include the outcome of the scrutiny 
process and the detailed budget work for 2016/17 including a review of all 
savings and the risks associated with their delivery.

7 Council taxbase and business rates (NDR) net rate yield 2016/17
Cllr Andrew Johnson asked Cabinet to set the estimates for the Wolverhampton 
Collection Fund for 2016/17, which the Council managed on behalf of local 
precepting bodies and central government.

Resolved:
1. That the Collection Fund Council Tax Base for 2016/17 be set at 60,405.94 

Band D equivalents.

2. That the Collection Fund Business Rates, also referred to as Non-Domestic 
Rates (NDR), Net Rate Yield for 2016/17 be set at £78.6 million.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to approve amendments to:
a. the final Business Rates net rate yield as required as a result of changes 

to the NNDR1 form (National Non-Domestic Rates return) by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) or data 
revisions and changes in projections;

b. the Council Tax Base as a result of any data revisions and changes in 
projections.

8 Collection Fund estimated outturn 2015/16
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report on the estimated outturn for Council Tax 
and Business Rates, also referred to as Non-Domestic Rates (NDR), transactions on 
the Collection Fund in 2015/16.

Resolved:
1. That the payments to the precepting authorities of their share of the Council 

Tax surplus in equal instalments be approved.

The estimated outturn in 2015/16 is a cumulative surplus of £2.6 million. 
Based on their proportion of the 2015/16 council tax bill, as approved by 
Council in March 2015 the amounts are as follows:

 City of Wolverhampton Council £2.3 million
 West Midlands Police £179,000
 West Midlands Fire Service £92,000

2. That the payments to central government and the precepting authority of their 
share of the Business Rates, also referred to as Non-Domestic Rates (NDR), 
deficit in equal instalments be approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

The estimated outturn in 2015/16 is a cumulative deficit of £8.3 million. As 
prescribed by legislation the amounts are as follows:

 City of Wolverhampton Council £4.1 million
 Central Government £4.1 million
 West Midlands Fire Service £83,000

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, to confirm any final changes to the 
forecast outturn reflecting any further information received ahead of the 
statutory deadline of 31 January 2016.

9 Local council tax reduction scheme
Cllr Andrew Johnson asked Cabinet to approve that the Council maintain its existing 
local Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2016/17 onwards. There was no 
longer any financial reason for the Council to make a revision to its local CTR 
scheme following the announcement by the Chancellor of the Exchequer that the 
proposed changes to Tax Credits would not proceed in 2016/17.  

Resolved:
That the Council maintain the existing local Council Tax Reduction scheme for 
2016/17 onwards.

10 Universal Credit delivery partnership
Cllr John Reynolds introduced the report on an overview of the Universal Credit 
Delivery Partnership with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to deliver 
Universal Support – delivered locally in preparation for the rollout of Universal Credit.

Resolved:
1. That the Council; enter into the Universal Credit Delivery Partnership with the 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to deliver Universal Support – 
delivered locally.

2. That a budget of £59,000 funded through DWP grant to deliver universal 
support services be approved.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in 
consultation with the Service Director City Economy to commission Universal 
Support – delivered locally.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy, in 
consultation with the Service Director City Economy for ongoing negotiations 
should demand for Universal Support – delivered locally exceed that 
anticipated by the DWP.

11 Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy
Cllr Roger Lawrence congratulated Cllr Sandra Samuels on being awarded the OBE 
in the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List.  In response Cllr Samuels thanked him for 
his kind remarks and indicated that the award had been achieved with the support of 
her Cabinet colleagues. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

Cllr Sandra Samuels asked Cabinet to endorse the city’s Violence Against Women 
and Girls Strategy (VAWG) 2016-19.  The refreshed strategy built upon significant 
progress achieved from the 2012-15 strategy through close city-wide partnership 
working and developed work across three strands (processes, policy developments 
and partnership working).

Cllr Val Gibson welcomed the report and strategy which focused on developing a 
more systematic approach to identifying victims of violence at a much earlier point 
through work with schools and specialist support organisations; ensuring services 
are in place to respond to lower risk cases, avoiding escalation of risk; it would also 
raise awareness across frontline practitioners and targeted work with communities to 
challenge a culture of violence against women and girls.

Resolved:
1. That the city’s Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2016-19 be 

endorsed.
 

2. That it be noted that the strategy document would also be subject to formal 
approval by the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Board.

12 Playing pitch strategy and assessment report
Cllr Sandra Samuels asked Cabinet to approve a playing pitch strategy (PPS) for the 
city. The strategy provided a strategic framework for the maintenance and 
improvement of existing outdoor sports pitches and ancillary facilities in the city area 
between 2015 and 2020. The vision was to ‘provide a network of good quality 
outdoor sports provision to increase participation and promote a healthier lifestyle for 
all’.

Cllr Roger Lawrence reported that the Building Schools for the Future Programme 
led to investment in schools and investment in playing facilities for schools to use.   
However, where these schools have subsequently become academies, the Council’s 
opportunities to ensure that the playing pitches are available for community had 
diminished.  The Council would therefore need to encourage academies to allow 
community use of these facilities. 

Resolved:
1. That the Playing Pitch Strategy be approved.

2. That the Playing Pitch Assessment Report be received and noted.

13 Active travel strategy
Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report on the development of an Active Travel 
Strategy for Wolverhampton, and asked Cabinet to adoption the strategy. 

In addition to providing direction for decisions on active travel issues, the strategy 
would support the case for future bids to funding opportunities.  Resources for this 
project had been secured from the Public Health Transformation Fund and 
supplemented by contribution from the Local Sustainable Travel Fund. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Resolved:
1. That the adoption and implementation of the Active Travel Strategy be 

approved.

2. That it be noted that implementation of the Active Travel Strategy had wide-
ranging implications for future deployment of resources and decision-making.


